Notice of Meeting

Southern Area
Planning Committee
Date:

Tuesday 18 May 2021

Time:

5.30 pm

Venue:

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire,
SO51 8GL
Members of the public can listen to a live stream here:
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk
Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,
Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,
SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon
on the working day before the meeting.

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Membership of Southern Area Planning Committee
MEMBER

WARD

Councillor M Cooper (Chairman)

Romsey Tadburn

Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman)

Ampfield & Braishfield

Councillor G Bailey

Blackwater

Councillor P Bundy

Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams

Councillor J Burnage

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor A Dowden

Valley Park

Councillor C Dowden

North Baddesley

Councillor N Gwynne

Romsey Cupernham

Councillor A Johnston

Mid Test

Councillor J Parker

Romsey Tadburn

Councillor C Thom

Valley Park

Councillor A Ward

Mid Test

Councillor A Warnes

North Baddesley

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Southern Area Planning Committee
Tuesday 18 May 2021
AGENDA
The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1

Apologies

2

Public Participation

3

Declarations of Interest

4

Urgent Items

5

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021

6

Information Notes

7

20/00814/FULLS - 14.04.2020

4-9
10 - 67

(OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION)
SITE: Woodington Solar Limited, Woodington Solar Farm,
Woodington Farm, East Wellow WELLOW
CASE OFFICER: Miss Sarah Ba
[...]
layout elevations c-c, d-d & ee
H.0357_28 – CCTV Details
H.0357_11-B – Deer Fence details
13_xxx-05.1_02 – Detail framework 6 x 4 block
13_xxx-05.2_02 – Detail framework 12 x 4 block
CE/34/2015 E – Fencing detail
CE/34/2016 E – Gate detail
H.0357_03 Rev F - Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and
viewpoint Location Plan
H.0357_50 Rev A – landscape proposals
H.0357_52 – Inverter detail
H.0357_54 – Substation overview
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
The planning permission hereby granted is for a period of 25
years from the date that the development, forming the adjoining
Solar Farm (reference: 15/02591/FULLS) was first implemented on
22nd June 2020. This planning permission will expire on the same
date. This date being 22nd June 2045.
Reason: In order that the land is returned to its original condition
and use following the expiry of the permission in accordance with
policies COM2, E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Barton Hyden
Associates Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report of March
2019 (updated March 2020) with specific reference to tree
protection drawing BHA-531-02 Rev B 20/03/20.
Reason: To ensure the enhancement of the development by the
retention of existing trees and natural features during the
construction phase in accordance with Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan policy E2.

Page 12

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Tree protective measures installed (in accordance with the tree
protection condition) shall be maintained and retained for the full
duration of works or until such time as agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority. No activities, nor material storage, nor
placement of site huts or other equipment what-so-ever shall take
place within the barrier.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan policy E2.
All service routes, drain runs, soakaways or excavations in
connection with the same shall remain wholly outside the tree
protective fencing without the prior written agreement of the
Local Planning Authority Arboricultural Officer.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Policy E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Pegasus
Landscape Maintenance Plan and addendum B dated June 2020
and February 2021, the detailed landscape proposals set out on
drawing no H.0357_50 A and the Woodington Farm Planting
Schedule, Site Layout Plan (Drawing number H.0357_06-P)
(Pegasus Environmental, 22.12.2020). Thereafter, mitigation and
enhancement features shall be permanently maintained and
retained in accordance with the approved details, with
photographic evidence provided to the Local Planning Authority
within 6 months of completion.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, whilst ensure the favourable conservation status
of protected sites, habitats and species in accordance with
policies E1, E2 and E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local
Plan 2016.
There shall be no external lighting erected on the site during the
construction or operational phase of the development, other than
that shown on drawing 000625-L-001 Rev F and SO-09167 Sheet 1
of 1 Rev 1 in accordance with the substation compound outdoor
lighting studies, dated September 2020.
Reason: In the interests of the countryside location and to avoid
impacts to ecological interests on the site in accordance with
Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The drainage arrangements as indicated on drawing H459/02 Rev
F shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the
procedures set out at Table D of the PFA Consulting FRA dated
March 2020 and Check Sheet attached as Appendix 6 of the FRA.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision on site, in
accordance with Policy E7 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).

Page 13

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The temporary access widening as shown on drawing H459/07
shall be returned to its previous condition within 1 month of the
completion of construction activities, unless otherwise agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
Upon first operation of the solar farm the proposed maintenance
access shall be used for no other purpose other than the
maintenance of the solar farm.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the
Ethical Power Construction Management Plan dated December
2019.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan
(2016).
Prior to the decommissioning of the site, a detailed
decommissioning strategy addressing biodiversity impacts
arising from the decommissioning phase, shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
shall be supported by any necessary updated ecological survey
and assessment work and include measures that would ensure
that upon decommissioning, there would be an overall net gain in
biodiversity value at the site from the pre-commencement
baseline conditions, as defined by the ecological survey work
submitted to support the planning application. Decommissioning
works shall proceed in accordance with the approved strategy.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance
with Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan (2016).
The palisade fencing and gate hereby approved, as shown on
drawings CE/34/2015 E and CE/34/2016 E, are to be painted black
(RAL 9005), dark grey (RAL 7016) or dark green (RAL 6005) prior
to the development being brought into use in the first export of
renewable energy to the electricity grid. Thereafter the fencing
shall be maintained in this colour for the duration of the lifetime of
the permission specified in Condition 3.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, and to contribute to the character of the local area
in accordance with policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan 2016.
The development shall be provided in ongoing compliance with
the noise limits as specified in the LF Acoustics report (dated 28th
May 2020) approved under condition 16 of application
15/02591/FULLS on the 16th June 2020 unless otherwise agreed
with the local planning authority.

Page 14

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of nearby residential
properties, in accordance with Policy E8 of the Test Valley
Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
Note to applicant:
1.
In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has
had regard to paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning
Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to
development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner
offering a pre-application advice service and updating
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the
application and where possible suggesting solutions.

Page 15

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

APPENDIX A – Report to Southern Area Planning Committee on 27 April 2021

APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
APPLICANT
SITE

PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS

20/00814/FULLS
FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH
14.04.2020
Mr Hugh Brennan, Woodington Solar Limited
Woodington Solar Farm, Woodington Farm,
Woodington Road, East Wellow, SO51 6DQ,
WELLOW
Installation of substation, ground mounted solar
panels, ancillary equipment, infrastructure and access
associated with Planning Permission reference:
15/02591/FULLS.
Received 31st March 2021
LFA Acoustics letter
Received 23rd December 2020
Covering letter
Drawing H.0357_06-P, ‘Site Layout Plan’, prepared by
Pegasus Group, dated 22nd December 2020 (to
replace Rev O, dated 11th March 2020);
Drawing H.0357_45 Sheet No:_ Rev: C, ‘Site Block
Plan’, prepared by Pegasus Group, dated 22nd
December 2020 (to replace Rev B, dated 17th March
2020)
Drawing H.0357_54 Sheet No: _ Rev: _, ‘Substation
Overview Plan’, prepared by Pegasus Group, dated
22nd December 2020 (new detail).
Received 11th November 2020
Spreadsheet setting out responses to EHO concerns
Email regarding transformer operation
Received 18th and 24th September 2020
Avian Ecology response to ecologist comments
Outdoor lighting Assessment
Plans confirming location of outdoor lighting
Received 6th July 2020
EMF Assessment
Received 16th June 2020
Covering letter
Heritage Setting Assessment
Detailed landscape proposal drawing
Landscape rebuttal
Landscape Management Plan
Design and Access Statement
Noise assessment

Page 16

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and Viewpoint
Location Plan
CASE OFFICER

Miss Sarah Barter

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application is presented to Southern Area Planning Committee at
[...]
0621-L-002 Rev C - Site layout elevation a-a & b-b
000625-L-003 Rev E - Site layout elevations c-c, d-d & ee
H.0357_28 – CCTV Details
H.0357_11-B – Deer Fence details
13_xxx-05.1_02 – Detail framework 6 x 4 block
13_xxx-05.2_02 – Detail framework 12 x 4 block
CE/34/2015 E – Fencing detail
CE/34/2016 E – Gate detail
H.0357_03 Rev F - Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and
viewpoint Location Plan
H.0357_50 Rev A – landscape proposals
H.0357_52 – Inverter detail
H.0357_54 – Substation overview
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
The planning permission hereby granted is for a period of 25 years
from the date that the development, forming the adjoining Solar
Farm (reference: 15/02591/FULLS) was first implemented on 22nd
June 2020. This planning permission will expire on the same date.
This date being 22nd June 2045.
Reason: In order that the land is returned to its original condition
and use following the expiry of the permission in accordance with
policies COM2, E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Barton Hyden
Associates Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report of March
2019 (updated March 2020) with specific reference to tree
protection drawing BHA-531-02 Rev B 20/03/20.

Reason: To ensure the enhancement of the development by the
retention of existing trees and natural features during the
construction phase in accordance with Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan policy E2.
Tree protective measures installed (in accordance with the tree
protection condition) shall be maintained and retained for the full
duration of works or until such time as agreed in writing with the

Page 47

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Local Planning Authority. No activities, nor material storage, nor
placement of site huts or other equipment what-so-ever shall take
place within the barrier.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan policy E2.
All service routes, drain runs, soakaways or excavations in
connection with the same shall remain wholly outside the tree
protective fencing without the prior written agreement of the Local
Planning Authority Arboricultural Officer.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Policy E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Pegasus
Landscape Maintenance Plan addendum dated June 2020, the
detailed landscape proposals set out on drawing no H.0357_50 A
and the Woodington Farm Planting Schedule, Site Layout Plan
(Drawing number H.0357_06-P) (Pegasus Environmental,
22.12.2020). Thereafter, mitigation and enhancement features shall
be permanently maintained and retained in accordance with the
approved details, with photographic evidence provided to the
Local Planning Authority within 6 months of completion.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, whilst ensure the favourable conservation status
of protected sites, habitats and species in accordance with
policies E1, E2 and E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local
Plan 2016.
There shall be no external lighting erected on the site during the
construction or operational phase of the development, other than
that shown on drawing 000625-L-001 Rev F and SO-09167 Sheet 1
of 1 Rev 1 in accordance with the substation compound outdoor
lighting studies, dated September 2020.
Reason: In the interests of the countryside location and to avoid
impacts to ecological interests on the site in accordance with
Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The drainage arrangements as indicated on drawing H459/02 Rev
F shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the
procedures set out at Table D of the PFA Consulting FRA dated
March 2020 and Check Sheet attached as Appendix 6 of the FRA.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision on site, in
accordance with Policy E7 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).
The temporary access widening as shown on drawing H459/07
shall be returned to its previous condition within 1 month of the
completion of construction activities, unless otherwise agreed in

Page 48

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

writing with the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
Upon first operation of the solar farm the proposed maintenance
access shall be used for no other purpose other than the
maintenance of the solar farm.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the
Ethical Power Construction Management Plan dated December
2019.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan
(2016).
Prior to the decommissioning of the site, a detailed
decommissioning strategy addressing biodiversity impacts
arising from the decommissioning phase, shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
shall be supported by any necessary updated ecological survey
and assessment work and include measures that would ensure
that upon decommissioning, there would be an overall net gain in
biodiversity value at the site from the pre-commencement baseline
conditions, as defined by the ecological survey work submitted to
support the planning application. Decommissioning works shall
proceed in accordance with the approved strategy.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance
with Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan (2016).
The palisade fencing and gate hereby approved, as shown on
drawings CE/34/2015 E and CE/34/2016 E, are to be painted black
(RAL 9005), dark grey (RAL 7016) or dark green (RAL 6005) prior to
the development being brought into use in the first export of
renewable energy to the electricity grid. Thereafter the fencing
shall be maintained in this colour for the duration of the lifetime of
the permission specified in Condition 3.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, and to contribute to the character of the local area
in accordance with policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan 2016.

The development shall be provided in ongoing compliance with
the noise limits as specified in the LF Acoustics report (dated 28th
May 2020) approved under condition 16 of application
15/02591/FULLS on the 16th June 2020 unless otherwise agreed
with the local planning authority.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of nearby residential
properties, in accordance with Policy E8 of the Test Valley
Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).

Page 49

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Note to applicant:
1.
In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has
had regard to paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning
Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to
development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner
offering a pre-application advice service and updating
appl
[...]
TION
5.1 DNO
“DNO” stands for District Network Operator. It is understood that at this site the
operator is Scottish and Southern Electric.
5.2 ZTV
“ZTV” stands for Zone of Theoretical Vision.
6.0 CORRECTIONS
6.1 Paragraph 8.7 refers to the screening request. The application under
consideration is for full planning permission.
6.2 The last bullet point of paragraph 8.32 should read The transformer is not
elevated but will stand on the ground hence no base calculation.

7.0 AMENDED RECOMMENDATION
PERMISSION subject to conditions and notes in accordance with
conditions 1 and 3 – 15 of the agenda report and note 1 and updated
condition 2 and additional condition 16.
Amendment underlined
2.

The development shall not be carried out other than in complete
accordance with the approved plans comprising drawings:
H.0357_44 Rev A – Site location plan
H.0357_06-P – Site layout
H.0357_45 Rev C – Block plan
H459/07 – Site access
J000625-L-001 Rev F – Overall electric site layout

Page 65

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

J00625-C-001 Rev D – Proposed site earthworks cut and fill
J00625-C-002 Rev C – Proposed site earthworks sections
SO-09167 – Sht 1 of 1 Rev 1 – Additional annotation on heavy duty kiosk
J000621-L-002 Rev C - Site layout elevation a-a & b-b
J000625-L-003 Rev E - Site layout elevations c-c, d-d & ee
H.0357_28 – CCTV Details
H.0357_11-B – Deer Fence details
13_xxx-05.1_02 – Detail framework 6 x 4 block
13_xxx-05.2_02 – Detail framework 12 x 4 block
CE/34/2015 E – Fencing detail
CE/34/2016 E – Gate detail
H.0357_03 Rev F - Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and viewpoint
Location Plan
H.0357_50 Rev A – landscape proposals
H.0357_52 – Inverter detail
H.0357_54 – Substation overview
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
7.

The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full accordance
with the provisions set out within the Pegasus Landscape Maintenance
Plan and addendum B

Minutes of the meeting

Test Valley Borough Council - Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Minutes of the Southern Area Planning Committee
of the Test Valley Borough Council
held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL
on 18 May 2021 at 5.30 pm
Attendance:
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman)

Councillor M Hatley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor G Bailey
Councillor P Bundy
Councillor J Burnage
Councillor A Dowden
Councillor C Dowden
Councillor N Gwynne

524

Councillor A Johnston
Councillor J Parker
Councillor C Thom
Councillor A Ward
Councillor A Warnes

Apologies

There were no apologies.

525

Public Participation

In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke
on the applications indicated.
Agenda
Item No.

Page No.

Application

Speaker

7

10 - 67

20/00814/FULLS

Mr Jones (Wellow Parish Council)
Mr Marsh (Objector)
Mr Hibbert (Objector)

8

526

68 - 78

21/00267/FULLS

Mr Sennitt (Applicant’s Agent)

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Bailey wished it to be noted that he knew the speakers on application
20/00814/FULLS but that it did not constitute an interest.
Councillor Hatley wished it to be noted that he knew the speaker on application
21/00267 but that it did not constitute an interest.

393

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

527

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

528

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2021

Resolved
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April be confirmed and signed as a
true record.

529

Schedule of Development Applications

Resolved:
That the applications for development as set out below be determined as
indicated.

530

20/00814/FULLS - 14.04.2020
APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
APPLICANT
SITE

PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS

20/00814/FULLS
FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH
14.04.2020
Mr Hugh Brennan, Woodington Solar Limited
Woodington Solar Farm, Woodington Farm,
Woodington Road, East Wellow, SO51 6DQ,
WELLOW
Installation of substation, ground mounted solar
panels, ancillary equipment, infrastructure and access
associated with Planning Permission reference:
15/02591/FULLS.
Received 31st March 2021
LFA Acoustics letter
Received 23rd December 2020
Covering letter
Drawing H.0357_06-P, ‘Site Layout Plan’, prepared by
Pegasus Group, dated 22nd December 2020 (to
replace Rev O, dated 11th March 2020);
Drawing H.0357_45 Sheet No:_ Rev: C, ‘Site Block
Plan’, prepared by Pegasus Group, dated 22nd
December 2020 (to replace Rev B, dated 17th March
2020)
394

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Drawing H.0357_54 Sheet No: _ Rev: _, ‘Substation
Overview Plan’, prepared by Pegasus Group, dated
22nd December 2020 (new detail).
Received 11th November 2020
Spreadsheet setting out responses to EHO concerns
Email regarding transformer operation
Received 18th and 24th September 2020
Avian Ecology response to ecologist comments
Outdoor lighting Assessment
Plans confirming location of outdoor lighting
Received 6th July 2020
EMF Assessment

CASE OFFICER

Received 16th June 2020
Covering letter
Heritage Setting Assessment
Detailed landscape proposal drawing
Landscape rebuttal
Landscape Management Plan
Design and Access Statement
Noise assessment
Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and Viewpoint
Location Plan
Miss Sarah Barter

PERMISSION subject to:
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2.
The development shall not be carried out other than in complete
accordance with the approved plans comprising drawings:
H.0357_44 Rev A – Site location plan
H.0357_06-P – Site layout
H.0357_45 Rev C – Block plan
H459/07 – Site access
J000625-L-001 Rev F – Overall electric site layout
J00625-C-001 Rev D – Proposed site earthworks cut and fill
J00625-C-002 Rev C – Proposed site earthworks sections
SO-09167 – Sht 1 of 1 Rev 1 – Additional annotation on heavy duty
kiosk
J000621-L-002 Rev C - Site layout elevation a-a & b-b
J000625-L-003 Rev E - Site layout elevations c-c, d-d & ee
395

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

3.

4.

5.

6.

H.0357_28 – CCTV Details
H.0357_11-B – Deer Fence details
13_xxx-05.1_02 – Detail framework 6 x 4 block
13_xxx-05.2_02 – Detail framework 12 x 4 block
CE/34/2015 E – Fencing detail
CE/34/2016 E – Gate detail
H.0357_03 Rev F - Screened Zone of Theoretical Visibility and
viewpoint Location Plan
H.0357_50 Rev A – landscape proposals
H.0357_52 – Inverter detail
H.0357_54 – Substation overview
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
The planning permission hereby granted is for a period of 25
years from the date that the development, forming the adjoining
Solar Farm (reference: 15/02591/FULLS) was first implemented on
22nd June 2020. This planning permission will expire on the same
date. This date being 22nd June 2045.
Reason: In order that the land is returned to its original condition
and use following the expiry of the permission in accordance with
policies COM2, E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Barton Hyden
Associates Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report of March
2019 (updated March 2020) with specific reference to tree
protection drawing BHA-531-02 Rev B 20/03/20.
Reason: To ensure the enhancement of the development by the
retention of existing trees and natural features during the
construction phase in accordance with Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan policy E2.
Tree protective measures installed (in accordance with the tree
protection condition) shall be maintained and retained for the full
duration of works or until such time as agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority. No activities, nor material storage, nor
placement of site huts or other equipment what-so-ever shall take
place within the barrier.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan policy E2.
All service routes, drain runs, soakaways or excavations in
connection with the same shall remain wholly outside the tree
protective fencing without the prior written agreement of the
Local Planning Authority Arboricultural Officer.
Reason: To ensure the avoidance of damage to existing trees and
natural features during the construction phase in accordance with
Policy E2 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
396

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in full
accordance with the provisions set out within the Pegasus
Landscape Maintenance Plan and addendum B dated June 2020
and February 2021, the detailed landscape proposals set out on
drawing no H.0357_50 A and the Woodington Farm Planting
Schedule, Site Layout Plan (Drawing number H.0357_06-P)
(Pegasus Environmental, 22.12.2020). Thereafter, mitigation and
enhancement features shall be permanently maintained and
retained in accordance with the approved details, with
photographic evidence provided to the Local Planning Authority
within 6 months of completion.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, whilst ensure the favourable conservation status
of protected sites, habitats and species in accordance with
policies E1, E2 and E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local
Plan 2016.
There shall be no external lighting erected on the site during the
construction or operational phase of the development, other than
that shown on drawing 000625-L-001 Rev F and SO-09167 Sheet 1
of 1 Rev 1 in accordance with the substation compound outdoor
lighting studies, dated September 2020.
Reason: In the interests of the countryside location and to avoid
impacts to ecological interests on the site in accordance with
Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The drainage arrangements as indicated on drawing H459/02 Rev
F shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the
procedures set out at Table D of the PFA Consulting FRA dated
March 2020 and Check Sheet attached as Appendix 6 of the FRA.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision on site, in
accordance with Policy E7 of the Test Valley Borough Revised
Local Plan (2016).
The temporary access widening as shown on drawing H459/07
shall be returned to its previous condition within 1 month of the
completion of construction activities, unless otherwise agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
Upon first operation of the solar farm the proposed maintenance
access shall be used for no other purpose other than the
maintenance of the solar farm.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the
Ethical Power Construction Management Plan dated December
2019.
397

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with
Policy T1 and E8 of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan
(2016).
13. Prior to the decommissioning of the site, a detailed
decommissioning strategy addressing biodiversity impacts
arising from the decommissioning phase, shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This
shall be supported by any necessary updated ecological survey
and assessment work and include measures that would ensure
that upon decommissioning, there would be an overall net gain in
biodiversity value at the site from the pre-commencement
baseline conditions, as defined by the ecological survey work
submitted to support the planning application. Decommissioning
works shall proceed in accordance with the approved strategy.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance
with Policy E5 of the Test Valley Borough Local Plan (2016).
14. The palisade fencing and gate hereby approved, as shown on
drawings CE/34/2015 E and CE/34/2016 E, are to be painted black
(RAL 9005), dark grey (RAL 7016) or dark green (RAL 6005) prior
to the development being brought into use in the first export of
renewable energy to the electricity grid. Thereafter the fencing
shall be maintained in this colour for the duration of the lifetime of
the permission specified in Condition 3.
Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the
character of the development, and to assist in the development
successfully integrating with the landscape, in the interest of
visual amenity, and to contribute to the character of the local area
in accordance with policies E1 and E2 of the Test Valley Borough
Revised Local Plan 2016.
15. The development shall be provided in ongoing compliance with
the noise limits as specified in the LF Acoustics report (dated 28th
May 2020) approved under condition 16 of application
15/02591/FULLS on the 16th June 2020 unless otherwise agreed
with the local planning authority.
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of nearby residential
properties, in accordance with Policy E8 of the Test Valley
Borough Revised Local Plan (2016).
Note to applicant:
1.
In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has
had regard to paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning
Policy Framework and takes a positive and proactive approach to
development proposals focused on solutions. TVBC work with
applicants and their agents in a positive and proactive manner
offering a pre-application advice service and updating
applicants/agents of issues that may arise in dealing with the
application and where possible suggesting solutions.

398

Test Valley Borough Council -Southern Area Planning Committee - 18 May 2021

531

21/00267/FULLS - 28.01.2021
APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
APPLICANT
SITE

PROPOSAL
AMENDMENTS
CASE OFFICER

21/00267/FULLS
FULL APPLICATION - SOUTH
28.01.2021
Mr Ken Jacobs
Romsey Town Football Club, Southampton Road,
Romsey, SO51 8AF, ROMSEY EXTRA ROMSEY
TOWN
Retention of 2 keep nets
Removal of two advertisements located on eastern
keep net - 8056/P06 E
Mr Nathan Glasgow

PERMISSION subject to:
1.
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan
numbers:
Site Location Plan - 8056/P01 B
Site Plan - 8056/P05 A
Keep Nets - 8056/P06 E
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.
Note to applicant:
1.
In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has
had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting
solutions.

532

Scheme of Delegations to Officers

The Scheme of Delegations to Officers will be considered at the next meeting.

(The meeting terminated at 6.20 pm)

399

